Decision No. 78973

| ORCHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALYFORNLA

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC )
COMPANY for authority to revise its gas )
sexvice tariff to offset the effect of
increases in the price of gas from
ifornia sources and Pacific Gas

)  Application No. 52565
Transmission Company. ;
- (Gas) )

(Filed April 20, 197L)

John C. Morrissey, John C. Cooper, Gilbert L.
Harrick, and Robert Ohlbach, Attorneys at
Law, for Pacific Gas and Electric Company,
applicant,

James H. Lindley and Martin MeDonough, Attorneys
at Law, for %hlifornia Ammonia Company,
protestant.

Philip X. Jensen, Attorney at Law, and L. V.
Robertson, Jr., General Attorney, for
Southzgst Ga; Corpgzgtign; Diamantes D.

tsikaris, for Self and American Taxpayers
Union of Califormia In¢. Unit (3); Thomas M.
O'Connor, City Attormey, Milton H. Mares,
Deputy City Attorney, and Robert R. Laughead,
Rate Engineer, for the City and County of
San Francisco; William L. Knecht, Attorney
at Law, and Ralph Hubbaxd, for the Californmia
Farm Burcau Federation; Henry ¥. Lippit, 2nd,
Attorney at Law, for Californiz Gas Producers
Association; Peter G. Stome, City Attorney, by
Robert K. Booth, Jr., Attormey at Law, for the
City of Palo Alto; and Mrs. Borghild Haugen,
Executive Director, for California Farmer
Consumer Information Committee; Interested
parties.

Leonard Smaider, Attormey at Law, and Melvin E.
Mezek, tor the Commission staff.




A. 52565 IR

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PGSE) requests authoxity
to increase its rates and charges for natural gas sexvice by
$36,850,000 in two steps to offset increases in expense caused by
lncreases in the price of gas delivered to PG&E from Califorria
sources and Pacific Gas Transmission Company (PGT). |

According to PG&E, authorization of its proposal will place
it in the same position it would be in if there were no such increases
in the cost of gas from California souxces or PGT. It will not
bring the rate of return up to the 7.3 percent level which the
Comission recently recognized as fair and reasonable for PG&E's
Gas Department, but will only enable the Gas Department to earn the
same rate of return in 1971 which it would earxrn 1if there were no
gas cost increases above those upon which pregent rates are based.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Gillanders in
San Francisco on June 2 and 3, 1971, and the matter submitted on
June 9, 1971 upon receipt of closing statements. Coples of the
application had been sexrved and notice of hearing had been published
and posted in accordance with this Commission's rules of procedure.

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by a Vice
Prxesident, its Manager of Long Range Gas Supply, and its Rate
Department Manager. Testimony on behalf of protestant, California
Ammonia Company (Calameco) was presented by its Chairman of the
Board. Testimony on behalf of California Gas Producers Association
was presented by its Executive Secretary. The Commission staff
presentation was made by two engincers. Other interested parties
assisted in developing the record. PG&E's Vice President testified
that the cost of gas purchased from California sources will increase
approximately $10 million per year effective July 1 of this year;
that this increase results from price increases under PGSE contracts
with California gas producers; that the lacreased prices are the
first such increases in ll years; that the cost of gas f£rom PGT

-2




A. 52565 JR

increases over levels now recognized in PG&E rates by over $27
million per year; that this increase results from three factors:
(1) a fundamental change in Canadian-U.S. dollar exchange, (2) a
new price policy of the National Energy Board of Canada, and (3)
higher costs of service of PGY; and that $19,829,000 of increased
gas costs became effective on July 1, 197L. Accoxding to this
witness, additional increases in the cost of PCT gas of $17 million
are expected to take effect on October 1, 1971 as a result of the
new National Energy Board policy and the PGT increases.

PGSE's Rate Department Manager testified that the proposed
first step rate increase would result in an increase of 0.203 cents
per therm and the second step increase would amount to 0,174 cents
per therm. He proposed that the increases to classes and sckedules
be added to the existing rates on a uniform cents-per-therm basis,
except for gas air conditioning rates {or which he proposed mo
increase.

PGSE's Manager of Long Range Gas Supply testified that
he participates in PGS&E's negotiations for the purchase of natural
gas. It was his opinion that the 35 cents price schedule for naturel

gas produced in northern and central California 1s fair and
reasonable,




A. 52565 JR

The staff presented the following table:

TABLE 1
Gas Department

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Yoar 197) Estimated at Prosent Ratos

line:
. No.:

Ttem

1971 Fstimated

Staff

: =ty . -
+ Exceods Staff

Utilicy

Amount

:Ratio =

1
2
3
b
5
6
7
g

19
1

12 -

13
1L
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Operating Revenues

General Service
Flrm Industrial,
Resale
Interraptible
Interdepartzental
Qther Cas Revenues

Total Operating Rev.

o%,rating %enaes

Storage

Trenamission
Distribution

Customer Accounts

Sales

Admind strative & General

Subtotal
Depreciation
Taxes

Total Operating Exp.

Net Revenue
Rate Base
Rate of Return

(Dollars in Thousands)

iy

26,262
138,171
92,751
3L8

$272,282
137212
26,262
138,171
92,751
248

$CEIT3)

T:B)%

$545,229

$330,155
1,507
10,298
32,058
18,170
3,300
21,108

$543,056

$330,132
1,538
10,837
34,345
18,491
22,203

$(2,173)
$ @)
31
539
2,287
321
95

$416,596
29,401
__51.080

$419,846
29,613
38,089

$3,250
212
{25995

$487,077

$ 58,152

$920,698
6.32%

(Red_Figure)

$L87,548

$ 55,508

$912,660
6.08%

$ e
$(2,Z& '
$(E.078)

(G2L)%




® o
A. 52565 JR

The following is the staff 's explanation of differences
between its and the utility's estimates at present rates:

Iline No, of Amount, of
Tabla 1 DAifforence

(Dollars in Thousands)

$(2,173) Staff's estimate of sales to the general service
class 4s higher than utility's.

(23) Cost of Califernia gas 31, other production_
expenses 23, gas used for Gas Department (77).

31 Miscellanesus miner amounts.

Comprossor station labor and expenses 73, gas for
compressor fuel 159, maintonance of mains 50,
maintenance of compressor station equipment 157,
miscellaneous amounts 100. ,

Metor and house rogulator expenses 486, mainte-
nance, supervision and engineering 149, mainto-
nance of mains 717, maintenance of services 163,
maintenance of meters and house regulators 715,
mi.scellaneous amounts 57.

Supervisien 87, meter reading expenses 16k,
customer records and collection exponses 58,
miscellancous amounts 12.

Office supplies and exp. (11), administration
exp. transferred 33, injuries and damages 11,
franchise requirements (34), moeintenance of
general plant 12, misc. A & G adjustments (5),
institutional advertising 89.

Staff's depreciation expense estimate is 212
less than wtility.

Ad valorem taxes (I.081), payroll taxes (238),
Calif, corp. fr. tax (220), and federal income
tax (L.4db).

Weighted averapge plant in service deduc=
tions (1,371), working capital (9,153), depre-
ciation rosorvo 1,541,

(Red Figure)

~5-




L. 52565 R

The following tabulation shows the staff's comparison
of offset rates:

Gas Department

.COMPARISON OF OFFSET RATES
Yoar 1971 Estimated

: Anount :
: :Utility Exceeds:
Staff : Utility - Staf? :

(Dollars in Thousands)

Revenue Recuirement

Gas Cost Increase 7-l=71
California $ 9,612 $ 9,649
Total $ 19,792 3 19,829
Gas Cost Increase 10-1=71
2.G. 1. 17,021 17,021

Total $ 36,813 $ 36,850

M=Docatherm Sales

Natural Gas Sales ——
Total Sales 1,040,849 1,037,716 (3,123)

Less: Pacific light (57.97%) (ﬂzﬂé) —
Gas Alr Coﬁgiﬁgnmg - L75) (415)
G-10 Schedule (615). (615) |

Sales Subject to Offsot Increase 982,260 978,652  (3.508)

Cents Por Therm

Qffset Rates 7-1-71 .
Caldifornia .098¢ -099¢ .001¢
?.G.T. 04 .10k -

Total .202¢ -203¢ .001¢

Offaet Rates 10=-1-71 . _ ‘
P.G.T. A73 174 001 .

Total 3754 377¢ -002¢
(Rod_Fimure)
The staff believes that the added ¢osts per therm should
be spread to all classes of service. '

-6-




A. 52565 R

-~ Calamco requests that the Commission moldify PGSE's proposed
rates insofar as they apply to gas service to the ammonia industzy
based on the following.

Calamco recognizes that PG&E must pay the increased price
0% gas it purchases from El Paso, Pacific Gas Transmission Co.,
and the Californmia producers. It is in the long term Znterest of
PG&E consumers that PGLE maintain these three sources s dependable
suppliers of gas. It is also important that thess sources receive
2 high enough return on their investment to eacourage thewm to seaxch
Sor and discover additlonal sources of gas in California.

Calameco ovns and opexates a 100,000 ton pexr year ammonia
plant located at Lathrop, San Jeaquin County. This plant supplies
.about 20 percent of the fertillizer nitrogen {(ammoniz is 82 percent
nitrogen) consumed in Califoxnia today. 7The thxee othcor ammornia
plants which would be affected by this proposed increase and Calamco
produce about 80 percent of the fertillzer nitrogea consuxed in
California today.

Ammonia costs from $35 to $40 per ton to produce, It
sells for $50 to $52 per ton delivered anywhere in California.
Delivery costs and selling and administrative expenses have to be
paid out of the margin between the cost of production and the selling
price. These costs average $8 per ton for delivery, $2.50 per ton
for selling expense and $1.50 per ton for administrative expense.
Natural gas represents approximetely 40 percent of the cost to
produce a ton of ammonia.

The proposed increase adds about $1.50 per tom, or almost
5 pexcent on the cost. It means that the margin for return on
investment is dangerously near turning into a loss, and in any event
is insufficient to attract capital; the return at present is lower
than bank interest. On the other hand it is not practicable to
increase the selling price of ammonia, because of the competition
from sources outside Californilas which utilize lower cost ges; the
price has been decreasing, due to this competition, xather than

-7=




A. 52565 JR

increasing, for the last ten years. If the California ammonia
industry 1s eliminated, California agriculture will suffer from
the higher prices that the outside industry will be able to charge.
Heretofore the economics of ammonia production have been
based on achieving a high utilizatfom factor on the plant through
continuous operation. By offering a discount for volume, the
previously established gas rates, have made this possible. The
mechanics of tke increase proposed in this procoeding result in a
higher percentage increasz in the higher blocks, thus penalizing,

rather than encouraglng, large volume consunption, the source of
economies.

Calamco urges that for the ammonia industry, the zste
increase be only half that which is now proposed by PG&E for intex~
ruptible gas customers, and in any event not proporticnately. larger
for the ammonia industry than for the average of all customers; and

that the increase be spread proportionately among the blocks, so
that the economies of high volume production may be prescrved.

Calamco claims that a different rate increase proposal
for the ammonia industry is justified by its volque characteristics as
gas is the bigger part of its total cost than in any other industry.
Calamco does not ask for a subsidy, but.only that the costs appor-
tioned to it are falr'and equitable considering all factors, and
that the increase not destroy the economies of an industry wvital
to Califernia agriculture.

The following is a summary of the direct testtﬁony pre-
sented by the Executive Secretary of the Californila Gas Producers
Association.

The California Gas Producers Assoclation consists of a
nuber of smaller gas and some of the largest gas producexs prin-
cipally in the Northera Sacramento Valley where the majority of
PG&E's gas production is secured.




A. 32565 R

The California Gas Producers Asscciation participated in
the negotiations with PGEE for the price of gas whieh it purchases
in northern California. PGSE's puxchases of gas in the north
central arca of California amount to about 90 percent of the total
purchase of zas, so that for all effective purposes PGSE is the
market for natural gas produced by the California gas producers.

As a basis for price negotiations, the price of 36.447
cents per Mcf was used Zor the price of the El Paso gas for the
pexiod July 1, 1971 through Junme 30, 1973. 4

In axriviog at the 36.447 cents per Mcf price, the pro-
ducers took the price inereases through 1970 and ‘ndicated that 90
percent of those price increases would be sustained and that of the
price increase for 1971 only 60 percent of that price incrcase
would be sustained. .

The border price for Canadian gas which was used as a
basis for negotiations was 32.50 cents per Mcf for a cost, computa~
tion based on border prices estimated for 1971, 1972 and 1973.

If that gas is 1050 btu, then the price at 1000 btu is
30.95 cents per Mef. ‘

Taking the daily xate at which the gas is delivered at
the border by both EL Paso and PGT, the producers arrived at a
welghted average price per million btu for gas, which is the 32.198
cents per Mcf used as a basis for price negotiation.

In addition to the base price of 32.198 cents per Mef,
there is an additional amount for so-called flexibility premium;
the additional amount which Is appropriate to be paid for gas from
California producers because the California gas producers deliver
considexable extra supplies of gas during the winter time and are
shut back during the summer time.

Thils flexlbility is something which is virtually impossib;e
with El Paso and it's possible to only a very limited extent with
the Pacific Gas Tramsmission Camadian gas.

-9-




A. 52565 JR

The flexibility premium which was calculated 4n these
proceedings as a basis for California produced price 1s based upon
an indicated alternative cost of taking gas purchased from El Paso
and gas purchased from Pacific Gas Transmission and putting it in
and out of PG&E's McDonald Island underground gas storage plant. '

The weighted average of the Canadian gas prices for the
period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1973 is some 36.28 cents per
Mcf instead of the 32.50 cents per Mcf which was used as the basis
for anegotiations. :

The weighted average price of both El Paso and PGT
Canadien gas for the two-year period, July 1, 1971 through June 30,
1973, is 33.95 cents per Mcf.

To the extent that an incentive can be made available to
the California gas producer to drill and develop additionmal supplies
of gas in northern California there is a very subgtantial savings,
at least 10 cents per Mcf, to the California gas consumer over
securing that supply from the next available possible supply of
gas from Canada.

Any additional supplies of California produced gas at 35
cents, at 45 cents, or at 48 cents, is a saving to PGSE's gas
customers and tc PGEE's electric customers who are faced with the
alternative of burning 79 cents low sulphur residual fuel oil.

The City and County of San Francisco is not opposed to
this particular rate increase. It is, however, concerned about
the cost of California produced gas. The City does not know if
toe bordex price is really the proper methed to.determine the price

G&E pays for California produced gas. The City believes that the
rate spread as proposed, since it is a commodity rate increase,
should be spread uniformly through all customers.

The City of Palo Alto is unhappy with the proposed spread
on a cents-per-thexm basis particularly as it affects Palo Alto
which is a resale customer. Palo Alto urges that the increase be
passed along on a percent basis instead of a cents-pexr~therm basis.

=10~




A&, 52565 IR

Discussion
Cost of California Produced Gas

This record is devoid of any meaningful evidenmce regarding
the cost of producing an Mcf of gas at the wellkead.

Applicant believes that its negotiated price is fair and
reasonable as it does not exceed the border price it pavs for gas
from out of state suppliers. However, applicant does not know the
cost to the producer nor does it kaow the return the producer is
recelving.

During cross-examination, the California Producers'witmess
testified that the producers are now selling gas to PG&E for 35
cents. FHowever, they believe the market price for such gas is 44
to 46 cents per Mef.

It Is apparent from this record that both applicant and
‘the producers expect the price of Canadian gas at the Oregon-California
" border to increase by almost 10 cents pexr Mef by 1974. It is
equally apparent that as soon as contractually possible (2 years)
the producers will try to obtain at least this pew boxder price for
all of the gas produced in northern California and hopefully obtain
what they believe is the market price for their gas (approximately
10 cents per Mef zbove the border price) ~

This record reveals that the price of California produced
gas remained constant at 30 cents per Mcf for the past ten years
and now is but 35 cents per Mecf.

We place applicant on notice that if the anticipated
events enumerated above do come to pass applicant must carry its
burden of proof as to the reasonmableness of the cost to it of
California preduced gas when Yequesting authorization to raise
its rates. We specifically disclaim, in accepting for purposes of
this proceeding the reasonableness of 35 cents per Mef of Californie

gas, that the border price is the criteria for pricing northern
California produced gas.




A. 52565 R

Results of Operation

By Decision No. 76655, dated January 6, 1970, the Commis-
sion found that a rate of return of 7.3 percent for PGSE's Gas
Department was fair and reasonable. For the year 1971 estimated at
present rates, as shown on Table 1, supra, neither the estinates of
applicant nor the estimates of the staff show a rate of return
approaching the authorized return. Applicant did not challengé the
staff’'s testimony or exhibits except in its treatment of air con-
ditioning revenue ($17,000 difference). As the staff had available
to it PG&E’s recorded data for 1970 upon which to base its 1971
estimates while PG&E depended on estimates for a number of months
of 1970, we will adopt the staff's summaxy of earnings for the

purpose of fixing rates in this proceeding.
Spread of Rates

Calamco claims it is not asking for a subsidy on the one
band, but on the other hand urges that one-half of the rate imcrease

proposed for it be spread to other gas customers. Calameo further
urges that any increase be spread proportionately among the blocks
$0 that the economies of high volume production may be preserved.

We see no reason why Calameco should not pay for the
increased commodity costs as to do less would require either other
ratepayers to make up the difference in costs or would require PG&E's
stockholders to absorb the additional costs. Neilthex group should
be required to in fact subsidize California agriculture.

It should be apparent that by uniformly applying a cents-
per-therm increase to all schedules the basic economies of high
volume production are still preserved.

It should be equally apparent that by applying a uniform
cents-per-therm increase to all schedules any differential now
existing between gas and electric rates will be maintained as in




A. 52565 JR

Decision No. 78881, dated June 29, 1971, in which we authorized PGEE
to raise its electric rates by the increases in gas costs authorized
by the decision in this matrter.

Findings of Facts

Based upon a consideration of the record herein, the
Commission finds as follows:

1. PGSE's current gas rates were authorized by Decision No.
78468 issued March 23, 1971. '

2. 1In Decision No. 76655, dated January 6, 1970, the Commis-
sion authorized increases in gas rate schedules which would give
PGSE the opportunity to earn a rate of return of 7.3 percent on its
Gas Department rate base.

3. At present rates, PGSE, for the year 1971 estimated, will
not earn & rate of return of 7.3 percent on its rate base.

4. The staff's estimates of the additiomal gross revenue
requirements of $19,792,000 to offset the increase in the costs of
gas to its Gas Department effective July 1, 1971, and the increase
of $17,021,000 effective October 1, 1971 are reasonable.

5. The $36,813,000 of increased revenues will not increase
PGSE's rate of return to the 7.3 percent last found reasonable.

6. The rate structure proposed by the staff will result in
an increase in its rates to affected gas customers ¢f .375 cents
per thexrm. This proposal is reasonable and should be authorized
in this proceeding. ‘

7. To make expeditious relief available to PGSE, while still
maintaining adequate regulatory control, it is reasonable to autho-~
rize PGS&E to file gas rate increases subject to refund and rate
reductions in oxder to offset the effect of any decreases in gas
rates charged to PG&E and refunds to PG&E which the Fedexral Power

Commission may authorize pursuant to the filing of FPC Docket No.
RP71-98. ‘




A. 52565 R

Conclusions of Law
Based on the foregoing findings, the Commission concludes

that:

1. The authority sought by PGSE should be granted to the
extent, and under the conditions, set forth in the order which
follows.

2. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein
are justified.

3. The rates and charges authorized herein are fair and
reasonable. |

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant, Pacific Gas and Electric Company, is authorized
to file with this Commission on or after the effective date of this
ordexr revised tariff schedules with changes in rates, charges and
conditions as set forth in Appendix A and Appendix B attached hereto.
Such £ilings shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective
date of the revised schedules set forth in Appendix A shall be one
day after the date of £iling. The effective date of the xevised
schedules set forth in Appendix B shall be October 1, 1971. The

revised schedules shall apply only to service rendexed on and after
the effective date thereof.




A. 52565 IR

2. Applicant, Pacific Gas and Electric Company, shall pass

on to its customers any reduced rates and refund to its customers
any refund frxom Pacific Gas Transmission Company pursuant to an
order of the Federal Power Commission in Docket No. RP71-98.

The effective date of this order shall be the date
hereof.

Dated at Ban Fraznetsco
day of JULY , 1971.

F T
» California, this < Z |

(.44,

Commissioners
Comisaioner 3. P. Yokasin, Ir., deing

Decossarily abdsent, did net participate
10 t8e dispocition of this proceeding.

Comxissioner D. 9. folmos. boing’ .
necessarily absent, did 1ot parts.cipatol
1n the disposixion of th:.:j.- prl-o_ceodin;;f




APPENDIX A
Page L of 6

RATES -~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Applicant's rates, charges and conditions are changed to the level or
extent set forth in this appendix.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Delete the text of the present Preliminary Statement under "7.-0ffsct
Charge and Related Refunds and Reductions:”, and insert therounder the following:

7.-0Lfset Charge and Related Refunds and Reductions:

(a) Conmtingent Offset Charges.
The commodity rates herein include offset charges related to increased cost
of gas purchased from El Paso Natural Gas Co. and Pacific Cas Transmission
Co. To the extent that the FPC orders reductien in the rates for gas pur-
chased from El Paso Natural Gas Co. or Pacific Gas Transmission Co., the
offsets will be reduced related to the amount of such reduction in ¢nat of
gas purchased from either source.

The contingent offset charges and related FPC dockets are as follows:

Offset Charges in Conts per Thorm by Rate Schedule

Gk, G=5, G=7 GwhO G=53, G=56, G=57 =60

FPC Docket and/or G-11, G-12 G-L1 Coalinga Nose G-55  G=61
Source of Cas G-13, G-=30 G=L5 Contracts G=55.1 G=62

FPC Docket RP49=& S8 8 1L8 48
FPC Docket RPE9-20 Tracking _ , _

through 9/17/69 045 .OL5 LOL5
FPC Docket RP69-20 Tracking , ‘

of 1/15/70, 1/22/10, 2/21/70,

and RP70-11 Increase L7 257 : 088
FPC Docket XP69-20 and RP70-10. :

Tracking through 6/11/70 .018 .0101
FPC Docket RP70-11 and RP71-13 ,

Tracldng after 6/11/70 0L Olh
PGT Offset, 7/1/71 104 ,




A. 52565 ms

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 6

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

PRELIVINARY STATEMENT
(Continued)

(b) Rofund of Contingent Offset Increases Related to FPC Dockets Nos. RP69-6,
RP 69-20, RP70-11, and RP71-13.
The Cempany will refumd to its customers any rvefund received from EL Paso
Natural Gas Co. pursuvant to an order of the Federal Power Commission in
Dockots INos. RP69-6, RP69-20, RP70-1l, and RP71-13.

In addition, the Company will refund, with interest, to its customers an
amount equal to (1) reductions in the cost of gas purchased from Fl Paso
Natural Gas Co. pursvant to F.P.C. Opinion No. 582, dated July 16, 1970,

in Dockets Nos. RP69-6 and RP70-11, during the period from August 1, 1970
to the date when rates become effoctive under the Commission order autho-
rizing tho offset of EL Paso's 3,66¢ per Mef ineroase pending in FPC Docket
RP71-13, inclusive; less (2) any increases in the cost of gas frem EL Paso
Natural Gas Co. under orders of the FPC in Docket No. RP70-11 that are no%
offset during that peried under 7(a) above; and less {3) the difference in
the revenue bdilled to Pacific Lighting Service Company under the terms of
the contract approved by Commission Resolution No. G=1490, dated July 14,
1970, and the revenue computed at a rate of 36.336¢ per Mef from Nevember 1,
1970 to the date when rates become effoctive, stated in (1) avove.. :




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 6

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE -~ BASYC ZONES

Por Meter Por Month
G2 s (=3 Gl s G=5 H

RATES

Lemmodity Charge: ‘

First 2 therms or less 8 SL1.35778 $1.45878 $L.60878 $1.85778
Next 23 therms, per therm 7.762¢  8.152¢  8.552¢  9.272¢
Next 175 therms, per therm ' 7.532 7.702  8.162
Noxt, 800 therms, per therm ' 6.972 7.082.
Next 49,000 therms, per therm 712 6.742 6.772
Over 50,000 therms, per therm ' 6.482 6.482

Minfoum Charge: The charge for the first two therms.

GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE - SUBZONES

Per Meter Per Month
s G=7 : =11l : G=12 : G=l3 :-

RATES

Commodity Charpe:

First 2 therms, or less $1.65878  $2.05678 $2.40578 $2.70478
Next 23 therms, per therm 9.772¢ 10.892¢  11.572¢  13.492¢
Nesct 175 therms, per therm 9.202 9.8¢e2 10.312 11.562
Next. 800 therms, per therm 8.622 8.962 9.202 10.242
Next 49,000 therms, por therm 842 8.692°  8.882  10.052.
Over 50,000 therms, per therm 8.042 8.042 8.042 9.162

Minimum Charge: The charge for the first two therms.

PUBLIC OUTDOOR LIGHTING NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Group of.
Lights Per Vonth
: G=30 :

First 10 lights or less $15.64

For each additienal gas light $ 1.57

For each cubic foot per hour of total rated capacity for
the group in excess of either 1.5 cuble feot per hour

por light, or 15.0 cubic feet per howr for the group
whichever i3 greator




APPENDIX A
Page L of 6

RATES - PACTIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
FIRM INDUSTRIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Meter Per Month
H G=4O - G=ll =

RATES

Comzodity Charge: -
First 1,000 therms, per therm 6.948¢
Next 9,000 therms, per therm : 6.669
Next 20,000 therms, per thorm ‘ 6.559
Over 30,000 thorms, per therm 6.429

Minimum Charge: $40.00  $40.00

$40 per meter per month, except that when the use of gas is seasonal or inter-
mittent, the minjmum charge may, at the option of the customer, be made
accumulative over o 12-month period in which case the minimum chargo shall be
$1,200 por year, cumulative in monthly installments of $100.

GAS ENGINE AGRICULTURAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Meter Par Yaar
- &45

RATES

Sommodity. Charge:

First 140 therms per HP, per therm
Next 140 therms per HP, per therm
Over 280 therms per HP, per therm

Per Meter Per Month

Minimumm Charge:
May %o October, inclusive $5.00
November to April, inclusive $1.00
Minimum charges for 12 months' continucus service

are accumulative at the rate of $36.00 ver meter

per yoar.




A. 52565 ms %

RATES

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 6

RATES = PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
INTERRUPTIELE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Commodity Charge:

First
Next
Next
Next
Next
Next

10,000 therms,

20,000 therms,

30,000 therms,
40,000 therms,
900,000 therms,
1,000,000 therms,

Next 13,000,000 therms,
Over 15,000,000 therms,

Mindmum Monthly Charge:

Accumuiative Annvally

per therm
per therm
per therm
per thorm
per therm
per therm
per therm
per therm

Per Moter Per Month

: G=50

G=53 -

6.016¢
5.626
5.466
5.318
4.221
L.182

$90

6.363¢
5.974
5.805
5.665
L.182

$110

INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS = STEAM ELECTRIC CENERATING PLANTS

RATES

For all gas deli\;'eriea, por therm

Per Month

6.006¢
5’-626'
5.166
5_918. :
1#-22:-
L.1E2
3.674
3.640

$65,000

G=25

- G=55.1,

3.6201¢

INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE - LARGE USERS.

RATES

cdit

Fixst

200,000 therms, per therm

Nexct 800,000 therms, per therm
Over 1,000,000 therms, per therm

Minimun Monthly Charge

4.0L42¢

Per Mater Per Month

G=56_

G=57 &

L.8E8¢

3.5, 3
3.532 3

$16,000

INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE ~ SPECTAY. CONTRACT

Coalinga Nese Producers,
Contracts dated June 3, 1968, Par.2(b)

Ixcess Cas per Mef

L.888¢

Sl
.532

$16,000




A. 52565 imé

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of &

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
RESALE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Month

t G=60 : Geb1

RATES

Demand Charge:
Based on the maximum villing month consumption,
per Mef 8.939¢ 8.939¢

Commodity Charge:
To be added to the Demand Charge:
For all gas deliveries, per therm 3.936¢ 3.896¢

Miniaum Charge:
The minimun charge shall be the monthly demand
charge.

Per Month
: EZz :

RATES

Demand Charge:
Based on maximum bLlling month consumption:
Per Mel of firm service in maximum month 7.903¢
Per Mef of interruptible service in maximum month  2.407¢

Coxmodity Charge:
To be added to the Demand Charge:
For all gas deliverics, per therm 3.726¢

Minimm Charge:
The minimum charge shall be the monthly demand
charge. :




A.52565 NB

APPENDIX B
Page 1 of &

RATES - PACIFIC CAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Applicant's rates, charges and copditions are changed to the level or
extent set forth in this appendix.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Delote the text of the present Preliminary Statement under "7=Offset
Charge and Relsted Funds and Reductions:", and insert thereunder the following:
7.-0£fsot Charge and Related Rofunds and Reductions:
(a) Contingent Offsot Charges.

The commodity rotes herein include offset charges rolated to imcreased cost
of gas purchased from El Paso Natural Cas Co. and Pacific Gas Transmission
Co. to the extent that the FPC orders reduction in the rates for gas pur-
chased from El Paso Naturzl Gas Co. or Pacific Gas Transmission Co., the
offsets will bo reduced related to the amount of such roduction in cost of
gas purchased from either source.

The contingent offset charges and related FPC dockots are as follows:

t Charges in Conbg por Thorm by Rate Sch
G=1, G=2, Gm3 G=50, G-51
Ceby G5, C=7 G40 G=53, G=56, G=57 G-60
FPC Docket and/or G-11, G-12, G=41 Coalinga Nose G=55 G-61
Source of Gag G-13, =30 G=45 Contracts G=55.1 Gab2

FPC Docket RPE9~6 ...ovu.nn... VA 148 148 A8 LLUE
FPC Docket RP69-20 Tracking

FPC Docket RP69-20 Tracking of ' ‘
1-15-70,.1-22-70, 2~21-70, and

RP70~1l Increase ... 217 157 105 .088
FPC Docket RP69=-20 and RP70-11 :

Tracking through 6-11-70 .... 024 018 L1 0101
FPC Docke'b m—lB LR A 0091 0091 -091 0091

FPC Docket RP70-1l and RP71-13
Tracking after 6-11-70 ...... QL QL QL L4
PCT Offsot including FPC

Docket RP71-98 .cevvvecenrens. 2277 277 277 277  R2T7T

(b) Refund of Conmtingent Offset IncrossesRelated to FPC Dockets Nos. RP69-6, XN
RPE9-20, RP70-1l, RP71~13, and RP71-98.
Tho Company will refund to its customers any refund received from El Pago
Natural Gas Co. or Pacific Gas Transméission Co. pursuant to an order of theN

Foderal Power Commission in Dockets Nos. RP69-6, RP69-20, RP70-11, RP71~13,
and RP71-98.

(Continued)




A.52565 NB
APFENDIX B
Pago 2 of §

RATES — PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(b)—Continued

In addition, tho Company will refund, with interest » Yo its customers an
amount equal to (1) roductions in the cost of gas purchased from E1 Paso .
Natural Gas Co. pursuant to F.P.C. Opinion No. 582, dated July 16, 1970,
iz Docikets Nos. RP69-6 and RP70-1l, during the period from Auguet 1, 1970
to the date whon rates become effective under the Commission order author-
izing the offset of El Paso's 3.66¢ per Mcf increase ponding in FPC Docket
RP71-13, inclusive; less (2) any increases in the cost of gas from E1 Paso
Natural Gas Co. under ordors of the FPC in Docket No. RP70=1) that arc not
offset during that period under 7(a) above; and less (2) the difference in
the revenue billed to Pacific Lightirg Service Company under the terms of
the contract approved by Commission Resolution No. G-1490, dated July 14,
1970, and the rovenue computed at & rato of 36.3364 per Mcf from November 1,
1970 to the date when rates bocome effective, stated in (1) abeve.

GENERAL NATORAL GAS SERVICE - BASTC ZONES

Por Meter Por Month
2 G2 :G=3 3 G=f 3 G=5 :

RATES

Commodity Charge:

First 2 therms or less $1.26324 $1.36124 $1.46224 §1.61224 $1.86124
Next 23 therms, per therm 7.595¢  7.935¢ 8.325¢ 8.725¢ 9.45E
Next 175 therms, per therm T RA5 7.495 7.705  7.915 8.335
Next 800 thorms, per therm 6.975  7.045  7.085  7.M45  7.285
Next 49,000 therms, por therm 6.875 6.885 6.905 6.915  6.945
Over 50,000 therms, per therm 6.655  6.655  6.655 6.655  6.655.

Minfmm Charga: The charge for the first two therms.

GENERAL NATURAL CAS SERVICE - UBZCONES

Por Moter Por Month
:  G=7 £ . G-1l : G122 i Gwl? :

RATES

Commodity Charga: g "
First 2 therns, or less $1.66224 $2.0602 $2.40924 $2.70824
Next 23 therms, per therm 9.945¢  11.065¢ 11.745¢ 13.6654
Noxt 175 therms, per therm 9.385¢ 10.055 10.485 . 11.735
Noxt 800 therms, per therm 8.795  9.135 9.375. 10.415
Next 49,000 thorms, per therm €.615  8.865  9.055. 10.235
Ovor 50,000 therms, per therm 8.215. 8.215 .21  9.335

Minimum Charga: The charge for the f£irst twe thorms.




L£.52565 XNB

APPENDIX B
Pogo 3 of &

RATES - FACIFIC GAS AND ELEGCTRIC COMPANY
PUBLIC CCTDOCR LIGETING NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Por Croup of
RATES : G=30 :
First 10 lights O!’ J.GSS ..0...-.-.-.-0.---...».nt-..--'l-t $15-84
For each additional gus light cecvesrteseorssttcinasnnnens - 1.59
For cach cubic foot per hour of total rated sapacity for 3
tho group in excess of either 1.5 ecubic feot por hour

per light, or 15.0 cubic foet per hour for the group, :
whichover 48 groater ...cceeceeecrenecnesconvenesonennn. 479

ZIRM_JINDIUSTRIAL NATURAL GAS SERTICE

Por Meter Per Month
RATES i G40t G4l
Commodity Charoe: , ‘
First 1,000 Vherms, Per thorl weseeeeseesronoennnsnnn... 6.642¢
Next 9,000 therms, Per BHOIE +euueesennevronnnonnnnn. .. 6.373
Next 20,000 therms, per thorm Seccescerescttrratsarnconn 6.25/ 6.732
Ovor 30,000 thormS, POr THOFM wuveeerrsnerenneronn.onn.. 6.204 6.602

Mindomm CHATZO weereereennoenvecocnscnnnsn. $40.00 $40.00

$40 per moter Por month, excopt that when the use of gas 4is seasoral or
intermittont, the minimm charge may, at the option of the customer, bo
zado accumulative over & l2-menth perlied in which case the minimum charge
shall bo $1,200 per yoar, cumulative in monthly installments of $1c0.

GAS ENGINE AGRICULTURAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Par_Mater Per Yaar
RATES : Gt .

Commgitx Charga:

First 140 therms per hp, POr tHeTm weevvennssneooosnnnn... 6.543¢
Noxt 140 therms per hp, per thorm tecevasssareteccrnrnona 5.656
Ovor 280 therms per hp, per therm Semesererssunresenrnane 5.137

Minimum Charge: Por Mater Per Month -

M&y to Oc'tOber, inCluSive -u-o--oo-.-...--.-ta--.n-n-..n-.' $5.0°
November t°April’ :.D.Cl".'laive A LA LN R R N I R l.oo

Minimum charges for 12 morths' contimuovs service are
accumulative at tho rate of %36 per moter per year.




A.52565 NB /ms *

APFENDIX B
Page 4 of 5

RATES —~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
INTERRUPTIBIE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

RATES :

Commoddty Charge: ,
First 10,000 therms, 6.189;5 6.536¢
Next 20,000 therms, per therm 5.799 6.7
Next 30,000 therms, per therm 5.639 5.978
Next 40,000 therms, per therm 5.491 5.838
Next $00,000 therms, per thorm 4.394  4.706
Next 1,000,000 therms, per therm .. 4e355 4.355
Next 13, ;000 ,000 thorms, per therm : - -
Over 15, OOO 000 therms, per therm -

Minimum Monthly Charge: Accumulative annually $L10 865,000

INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS — STEAM BLECTRIC CENERATING PIANTS
Por Month

RATES S _Gwth 2 G-85.1 =

Commodity Charge: ‘ :
For all gas deliverios, per thOTM ....eesceeseracees cee  3.7931F  L.2LTUE

INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE ~ IARCE USERS

Por Metor Pex Month
BATES i_C8b6 G587 :
Commodity Charpa: - :
First 200,000 therms, 5.061¢
Noxt 800,000 therms, 3,707 .
Jver 1,000,000 therms, . 3.705.

Minimum Monthly Charge ~ $16,000

INTERRUPTIBIE NATURAL GAS SERVICE — SPECIAL CONTRACT

Coalinga Nose Producems,
Contracts dated June 3, 1968 Par. 2(b)

EXCOSS G823 POF ML .vivveeecvcccsonnnes teeseseconneen




APPENDIX B
Pago 5 of 5

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
BESALE NATURAL GAS_SERVICE

RATES
Domand Chorpa:
Based on the maxdmum billing month corsumption, per Mef ....
ty Chargao:
To be added to the Demand Charge:
For all gas doliverios, per TheXTm eveveveeecescvcscacecnns
Minimoam Charge:
The minimum charge shall be the monthly domand charge,

RATES

Demand Charge:

Based on maximum billing month conauﬁption:
Per Mef of £irm service in maxdimum month

Sreeronrsave

Por Mef of intorruptible service in maximum mORth ee.ee...

Cormodity Charge: )

To bo added to the Demand Charge: :
For all gas deliveries, por therm ........... crsessccssnse

Min Charpo: ' ‘ '

The minimm charge shall be the monthly Demand Charge.

" Per Month
: G:§Q‘ * ﬁ;

8.939¢ 8.939¢

4109  4.069¢

Par Month
: Gb2 :

7.903¢
2.407

3.899¢




